9 V
G
9 21 EN
  •  5/2016
30 | Email: CustomerService@valin.com
NELES® VALVGUARD VG9000
INTELLIGENT SAFETY SOLENOID
Metso's Neles ValvGuard VG9000 is a new generation

output (S)
Electrical connections: 0.25–2.5 mm2
Output signal: Defined by type code option T or S
T: 4–20 mA = 0–100 % position
S: 4 mA = OK
5 mA = Pneumatics test
6 mA = PST test
7 mA = ETT test
8 mA = Warning
10 mA = Alarm
12 mA = Safety position requested by LCP
Fault modes indicated by levels 3.5 and
22 mA
Galvanic isolation 600 V DC
Supply voltage: 12–30 V
Resolution: 16 bit / 0.244 μA
Linearity: <0.05 % FS
Temperature effect: <0.35 % FS
External load: max 0–780 Ω
LCP9H interface
Electrical connections: 0.25–2.5 mm2
Buy: www.ValinOnline.com | Phone: 800-774-5630 | Email: CustomerService@valin.com
TECHNICAL BULLETIN 5/16 3
M E T S O
4
9  V G 9  2 1  E N
VG9000F safety signal (Binary input)
Connections: 24 VDC: '+' and '-'
Min voltage: 11 V DC
Max output resistance: Ro = 285 Ω
VG9000F FOUNDATION fieldbus
Connections: H1: '+' and '-'
Power supply: taken from bus
Bus voltage: 9 to 32 V DC, reverse polarity
protection
Max basic current: 14.2 mA
Operating current: 20.7 mA
Fault current (FDE): 6.3 mA
VG9000F FOUNDATION fieldbus function
block execution times
MDO 15 ms
MDI 15 ms
AI 20 ms
Local user interface functions
□ Monitoring of valve position, temperature, supply pressure,
actuator pressure difference, input signal, safety signal status
and device usage option (VG9000F)
□ Guided start-up function
□ LUI may be locked remotely to prevent unauthorised access
□ Automatic travel calibration
□ Parameter selection
□ Testing
□ Language selection: English, German and French
□ Alarm and warning state indications
□ Latest event view
Safety
IEC 61508 compliant up to and including SIL 3 by TÜV Rheinland
(not applicable to VG9000H_P)
Electromagnetic protection
Electromagnetic compatibility
Emission acc. to EN 61000-6-4
Immunity acc. to EN 61000-6-2
CE marking
89/336/EEC
Electromagnetic compatibility
94/9/EC
ATEX
Interoperability
FDT/DTM VG9000 DTM certified by FDT group
HART  DD registered by HCF
FF DD registered by FOUNDATION fieldbus
Fig. 2. Local User Interface enables real time awareness of device
parameters.

1
9  V G 9  2 1  E N
HOW TO ORDER
NELES VALVGUARD VG9000
*) Slash shall always be marked in places shown above.
1. 2. 3. 4. 5.  6. 7. 8. 9.
VG 9 2 15 H E6 / D33
1. sign PRODUCT GROUP
VG Neles ValvGuard VG9000, intelligent safety solenoid.
TÜV Rheinland SIL 3 certified according to IEC 61508.
2. sign SERIES CODE
9
Series 9000 intelligent safety solenoid with universal shaft and
attachment face according to standard VDI/VDE 3845. Relevant shaft
adapter included in mounting kits. When VG9000 is separate
delivery, shaft adapter kit needs to be ordered separately (see type
coding for accessories).
3. sign ENCLOSURE
IP66 / NEMA 4X. Standard temperature range -40° to +85 °C / -40° to
+185 °F.
M20 x 1.5 conduit entry; 1 pcs (VG9_H), 2 pcs (VG9_F) in extension
housing.
2 Standard epoxy coated anodized aluminum enclosure.
3 Full 316 stainless steel enclosure, no glass window.
4. sign SPOOL VALVE CONNECTIONS
12 Restricted capacity
Stroke volume of actuator 0.3 - 6.7 dm3 S, C1, C2 = 1/4 NPT
15 Standard capacity
Stroke volume of actuator > 0.6 dm3 S, C1, C2 = 1/4 NPT
35
High capacity
Stroke volume of actuator > 3.5 dm3
Not applicable to 3. sign "3"
S, C1, C2 = 1/2 NPT
37
Extended capacity, for single acting
actuators.
Stroke volume of actuator > 6.5 dm3
Not applicable to 3. sign "3"
S = 1/2 NPT, C2 = 1 NPT
5. sign COMMUNICATION / INPUT SIGNAL RANGE
H 4-20 mA, HART communication.
F FOUNDATION fieldbus, physical layer according to IEC 61158-2.
6. sign APPROVALS FOR HAZARDOUS AREAS
X
ATEX and IECEx certifications:
II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6...T4 Ga
II 1 D Ex ia IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Da
II 2 G Ex ib IIC T6...T4 Gb
II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Db
Temperature range: T4 or T125 °C: < +80 °C; T5 or T110 °C: < +65 °C;
T6 or T95 °C: < +50 °C.
II 3 G Ex nA IIC T6...T4 Gc
II 3 G Ex ic IIC T6...T4 Gc
II 3 D Ex ic IIIC T95 °C...T125 °C Dc
Temperature range: T4 or T125 °C: < +85 °C; T5 or T110 °C: < +75 °C;
T6 or T95 °C: < +60 °C.
Available without limit switches or with certified inductive limit
switches.
U
cCSAus certifications:
IS Class I, Division 1, Groups A, B, C, and D; T4/T5/T6
Ex ia IIC T4/T5/T6 Ga
IS Class I, Zone 0 AEx ia IIC T4/T5/T6 Ga
Temperature range: T4: ≤ +80 °C; T5: ≤ +65 °C; T6: ≤ +50 °C.
Available without limit switches or with certified inductive limit
switches.
Z1
INMETRO certification:
Ex ia IIC T6...T4 Ga
T4: -40° to +80°C; T5: < +65 °C; T6; < +50 °C.
Applicable to 5. sign "H"
Not available with limit switches.